## RESOLUTION NO. 25-3825

## A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF LAKE HAVASU CITY, MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA, ADOPTING THE PUBLIC EDUCATION PLAN FOR THE 2026 GENERAL PLAN UPDATE

**RECITALS:** Lake Havasu City has initiated an update to the Lake Havasu City General Plan as required by state law. As part of the General Plan Update process, the City is required to adopt written procedures to provide effective, early and continuous public participation in the development and major amendment of general plans from all geographic, ethnic, and economic areas of the municipality. The written procedures must meet the requirements contained in Arizona Revised Statutes § 9-461(C)(1) including: the broad dissemination of proposals and alternatives; the opportunity for written comments; public hearings after effective notice; open discussions, communications programs, and information services; and the consideration of public comments.

**IT IS RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of Lake Havasu City, Arizona, as follows:

Section 1: That the March 2025 Public Education Plan attached as Exhibit A is adopted.

<u>Section 2</u>: All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are repealed.

<u>Section 3</u>: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Resolution is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of Lake Havasu City, Arizona, on , 2025.

APPROVED:

Cal Sheehy, Mayor

Kelly Williams, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: REVIEWED BY:

Jess Knudson, City Manager

Kelly Garry, City Attorney

## **Exhibit A**Public Education Plan [attached]